
ENROLLED SENATE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 6 By: Miles-LaGrange, Long (Ed), 

Williams (Don), Bell, Brown, Cain, 

Capps, Cole, Cullison, Dickerson, 

Easley, Fair, Fisher, Ford, 

Gustafson, Haney, Harrison, 

Helton, Henry, Herbert, Hobson, 

Hooper, Horner, Kerr, Lawler, 

Leftwich, Littlefield, Long 

(Lewis), Mickle, Muegge, Pierce, 

Price, Roberts, Robinson, Rozell, 

Rubottom, Shedrick, Shurden, 

Snyder, Stipe, Taylor, Weedn, 

Wilkerson, Williams (Penny) and 

Wright of the Senate 

 

and 

 

Steidley and Crocker of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution memorializing the Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation to urge the United States Congress 

to take action authorizing the levying and collecting of 

sales and use taxes on catalog sales; and directing 

distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Bellas-Hess United States Supreme Court decision 

restricted the levy of sales and use taxes on certain catalog sales; 

and 

WHEREAS, a more recent ruling by the United States Supreme Court 

in Quill Corporation v. North Dakota, 112 S Ct 904, noted that the 

United States Congress has the ultimate power to resolve this 

interstate commerce issue; and  

WHEREAS, many services offered by the states are being 

eliminated or curtailed, and state infrastructure needs are not 

being adequately funded; and  

WHEREAS, state and local governments in the State of Oklahoma 

could receive approximately $52 million in estimated sales and use 

tax collections on catalog sales to help continue services and 

products and to repair and construct infrastructure necessary to 

adequately serve our citizenry.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 44TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature memorializes the Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation to take appropriate measures to assist in 

passage of legislation to require mail order vendors to levy and 

collect appropriate sales and use taxes. 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the State of 

Oklahoma's Washington, D.C. office for distribution to the Oklahoma 

Congressional Delegation. 

Adopted by the Senate the 23rd day of February, 1993. 



ENR. S. C. R. NO. 6 Page 2 

 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 5th day of April, 

1993. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 

) ss 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 

 

 

I, Lance Ward, Secretary of the Senate of the State of 

Oklahoma, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 

a true and correct copy of Enrolled Senate Concurrent 

Resolution No. 6 as the same was adopted by the Senate and 

the House of Representatives of the 1st Session of the 44th 

Legislature of the State of Oklahoma, the original hereof 

being on file in the office of the Secretary of State of 

the State of Oklahoma. 

 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of my office at the State 

Capitol this ____ day of April, 1993. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

  Secretary of the Senate 

 

 


